equity investments and the systematic risk of the Group relative to the market as a whole.

The equity market risk premium is obtained from independent market analysis. Moreover, the systematic risk, represented
by beta, mirrors the relative risk of the Group's active sectors compared to the overall market. This is based on median
values sourced independently from firms such as Duff & Phelps and Damodaran. The Group also considers a small-scale
operation premium and industry-specific risks.

Costs of debt are calculated following deduction of corporation tax. The debt risk premium is based on a mark-up on the
Group’s external financing. The weighted average cost of capital is determined using a debt-to-equity ratio typical for the
industry. As of 31 December 2024, the calculated discount rate stands at 9.4% (2023: 9.0%) representing an equity ratio
of 24/76 (2023: 24/76).

Revenue growth rates
The forecast revenue growth rates for the Group depend on multiple factors, such as market size. The Group estimates a
long-term growth rate into perpetuity, which is either lower or equal to the projected long-term inflation for the
Netherlands.

Cash-generating unites Average annual revenue growth rate during

forecast period

Terminal growth rate

Building Projects 8.5% 2.0%

Building Services 6.5% 2.0%

Specialty Clusters 7.5% 2.0%

Sensitivity analysis
The Group conducts a sensitivity analysis and concludes that a reasonable possible change, whether individual or in
combination, does not lead to impairment. In doing so, the WACC and terminal growth rate are assumed to be +1% and
-1%.

Unica Groep B.V. -  Annual Report 2024 104

Financial statementsAt a glance About Unica Management report Risk management Corporate governance ESG report

Accounting principles
Joint control refers to the contractually agreed sharing of control over an arrangement that only exists when decisions
about the business' relevant activities require unanimous consent from the parties sharing control. Joint control can be
exercised either via a joint operation or a joint venture.

Distinction between joint venture and joint operation
A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to assets